

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

Pursuant to this Court's Order, ECF No. 29, Federal Defendants hereby file this Supplemental Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint and move the Court to dismiss the Amended Complaint with prejudice pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6). The bases for this motion are more fully set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law. The Memorandum of Law addresses (1) Plaintiffs' state-created danger claim in Part II.B. and (2) Plaintiffs' claim that the United States deprived Plaintiffs of life, liberty and happiness in Part II.C.

Dated: May 3, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

/s/ Sean C. Duffy

MARISSA A. PIROPATO (MA Bar No. 651630)

SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar No. 4103131)

Trial Attorneys

GUILLERMO A. MONTERO (MA Bar No. 660903)

Assistant Chief

Natural Resources Section

Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Tel | (202) 305-0470

Fax | (203) 305-0506

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO DISMISS AND
REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing	1
A. Plaintiffs Allege Generalized Grievances, Not Particularized Harm	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Cannot be Traced to Particularized Government Actions.....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Cannot be Redressed by The Court.....	10
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail To Satisfy the Requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act	12
A. To the Extent Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable, They Must Proceed Under the APA	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Satisfy The Requirements of the APA	18
III. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim for a Protected Constitutional Right	20
A. This Circuit’s Rejection that There is a Fundamental Right Under the Due Process Clause to be Free From Pollution is Dispositive.....	21
B. The State-Created Danger Doctrine Is Inapplicable	25
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Deprivation of a Liberty or Property Interest.....	29
IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert a “Public Trust” Cause of Action.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19
<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954)	34
<i>Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	31, 33
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	13, 15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	2, 9, 10
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut (AEP)</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 23, 35
<i>Amigos Bravos v U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)	5
<i>Appleby v. City of N.Y.</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926)	33
<i>Ark. Game and Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	29, 32
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	19
<i>Bernard Parish Gov't v. United States</i> , Nos. 2016-2301, 2016-2373, 2018 WL 1882913 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 20, 2018)	29
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	9

<i>Bright v. Westmoreland Cty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	2
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	22
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	13
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	3
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	33
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	33
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	14
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18

<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	25, 34
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	33, 34
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	2, 11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	2
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 7
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	19
<i>Mahone v. Waddle</i> , 564 F.2d 1018 (3d Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	22
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	23
<i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980).....	1, 23, 24
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	19

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	22, 24
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	32
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. 107 (1873)	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	22
<i>Schieber v. City of Phila.</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	3
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.</i> , No. 01:11-cv-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011).....	5
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	20
<i>St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 687 (2015).....	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	30

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)20

Treasurer of N.J. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 13, 17

United States v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of Otero,
843 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2016)34

United States v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
310 U.S. 16 (1940)34

United States v. Peewee Coal Co.,
341 U.S. 114 (1951)30

Vargas v. City of Phila.,
783 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 2015).....30

W. Indian Co. v. Gov’t of V. I.,
844 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1988).....32

Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 8, 9

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)22

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)14

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
880 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....5

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)16

Williams v. Nat’l Sch. of Health Tech., Inc.,
37 F.3d 1491 (3d Cir. 1994).....20

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III1

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 15

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....1,15
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....33
U.S. Const. amend. V.....22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....13
5 U.S.C. § 702..... 13, 16
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 16, 18
5 U.S.C. § 706.....14
28 U.S.C § 149129
42 U.S.C. § 198329
42 U.S.C. § 76077, 12
